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MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD: Jones/30896/17 January 1980
SUBJECT: Recovery of Skeletal Remains (Germany)

1. Case papers received from the U. S. Army Memorial Affairs Activity,
Europe, Frankfurt, Germany, indicate that portions of two (2) "Believed
to Be" World War II remains had been partially recovered in two sepa-
rate locations in the forest outside Wallendorf, Germany. The remains
had been recovered by the staff of the Bitburg Air Force Base Mortuary
Office. No identification tags were found, however, numerous remnants
of US type clothing, equipment, and ammunition were recovered.

2. A search and recovery team from the Frankfurt Mortuary was dis-
patched to Bitburg and, together with the Air Force team, proceeded to
the recovery sites. After two days of thoroughly searching and sifting
of both graves, the search was terminated and the remains were returned
to the Frankfurt Mortuary for processing.

3. Upon examination of remains designated Unknown X-9451, recovered
from grave #2, it was determined that these were the remains of an
adult Caucasoid male of slender muscularity. The paucity of the recov=
ered portions precluded an estimation of height or more precise age.
The mandible and maxilla are missing and no loose teeth wee found.

4y, Case summary for the associated recovery, Unknown X-9450, will be
submitted separately.

CONCLUSION:

While it is possible that the skeletal remains may represent the
recoverable portions of a deceased serviceman killed in the vicinity of
Wallendorf, Germany, the lack of any identifying media and the extreme
paucity of the skeletal portions precludes an association with any
unresolved US casualty. Therefore, it is concluded that Unknown X-9451
meets the criteria for CIL classification,

RECOMMENDATION:

That this headquarters concur with the recomendation that remains de-
signated Unknown X-9451 be classifiedd as CIL portions, and that dispo-
sition be made in accordance with established policy (FM 10-286, June
1976, Chapter 2, Para 2-12, and Chapter 4, Para 4-Te).

Submitted by MM

M. T. /JONES
Identification Technician
Memorial Affairs Division
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, . DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
uamsb STATES ARMY MEMORIAL AFFAIRS ACTIVIYY, EURCPE
. APO NEW YORK 09757 ’

14 JUN 1979

"ﬁERAFQMort.,
SUBJBCT Recovery of World Wanr II Remains ( SER #513u)
Thursday 7. June l979

0830 hours, 7 ‘June 79 Mr. Roger's and team of i men departed Frankfurt

. Mortuary "fop Bitburg AB “and surroundlng area. Arrived at Bitburg AB
'~] and was met by.Capt. Carter of Services Division. Capt." Carter briefed
the team on. what had already been recovered from the: sites.-Mr. Rogers ..
and Capt. Carter departed for the base hospital to view the skeletal
‘remains already recovered. Capt. Carter and. Mr. Rogers returned to
Services Division and team departed for Wollendorf FRG which was the .
closet town to the recovery sites. The team: checked into the hotel in
Wollendorf. and changed into fatlyues and both the ‘Alr’ Fcrce and Army
teams departed for the first site. Both tedms then: pnoceeded to dig and
sift through the site, only a few mtscellaneous items. such as, . American. ;;«]5
and foreign made coins, buttons, parts of a. poncho and a few minor :
skeletdl portions. Also uncovered was. 1l hand- grenade, Air- Force EOD.
personnel was notified of the hand-grenade» After awhile .the Air Force

team departed saying they would return the: next. day ‘to show the Army. o
. team the second 31te. After, working for awhlle longér the German who = _:J;}Z
- found the remains arrived at the sité, and departed ‘Saying he would return L
the next day -with his metal detector._ﬁt 1630 hours work etopped and ‘
team returned to the hotel - R TR LR »Ty_;.;\ .

Frlday 8 June 1979

The ‘team departed for the flrst 51te at 0900 hours worked for abcut_
‘one hour: and -then Mr. Rogers had SP4 Napoleon drlve hlm ‘back t6 the’
hotel to call. the AB and find out what was:taking. them s0"long to:get -
out to the site. SPy- Napoleon and Mr. Rogers returned to the first slte
‘and had the team gather up- -all the dlgglng equlpment ‘and. ‘wait for the’ .
. Air -Force -team to -arrive. on -the scene. At 1145 hours the-Air Force team
" arvived ‘and showed the Army team the second: site. After: whlch both. teams
o departed for..lutich. After- lunch both teams returnéd to to second site o
“and commenced digging and sifting the area.: Teams found ‘numerous items S
' 1nclud1ng personal equipment such as remains of a poncho, chewlng tabocco
_case, bandage, ammunition, magazine,’ ‘Hand- grenade, EOD .people again contacted
- After dlgglng and sifting thoroughly the eéntire “area- “the teams stopped
. work at 1530 hours ;and the Army team returned to the hotel

AL .&”M

SSG-WTLLIAM D BOOTH
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
HEADQUARTERS 36TH TACTICAL FIGHTER WING’ (USAFE)

APO 09132

" MEMO FOR RECORD

7 "Actions taken on 5 June 1979'by $Sgt Scheidt, ingrih Laub,. Secretary,
~@nd SrA Tilley and AlC Beagle, Search and Recovery Team members.

"’ ‘Mrs. Laub was contacted at approximately 1615 hrs by the German Police,
. ‘Bitburg that skeletal remains were found by Wallendorf, Germany,
by a Mr. Norbert LASCAK, # 5 Sauertalstr., 5529 Wallendorf. Mr. Becker,
“Secretary of the War-Remains-Recovery Group, Rhine-Hessia-Pfalz mnd a-
-german specialist for skeletal remains was at the scene and stated that
‘he believed the remains to be american from WWII. I notified Frankfurt
‘Mortuary, Mr. Zega, who advised me to make a sketch of the area and remove
,';he_remains. I notified USAFE Mortuary Affairs, Capt Christensen, and
briefed her on the status. Then I contacted the Deputy Base Commander,
Lt Col Steadman and after briefing him on the status, requested permission
to have a photographer to accompany the team out and to get a vehicle
"to.go to the scene. Securlty Police contacted me and stated they were |
.+ :going to.send an investlgator and an OSI agent along.

We all'met ‘at the Services Division Office and left at 1740 hrs for the

.scene. Shortly after we left the base, the . car with the Security police

men and the 0SI agent turned around and returned to the base. We pro-

- ceeded to Wallendorf. After arriving there, we talked to-Mr. Lascak and

“Mr. Becker. After a 30 minute wait, 1 called.back to the base and.

' "asked Security Police desk about the status on their people. 1 was then
““informed that the remains had been recovered and they were not needed.

1. informed the desk sergeant that no americans other than ourselves '

“ ‘had been out there and the remains were still in place. The desk sergeant =
-~ stated that he would assemble the team again and.send them out. - At this
_point, wevproceeded up the mountain about 2 km from Wallendorf to where -
d .the Temains were 'located, lead by Mr. Becker and Mr. Lascak. -

‘After arr1ving at the site (1900 hrs), I sent “Sra Tilley back to the main
/. read to.wmit for the Security Police car. We proceeded down the hill to
~ where the remains were located. . After surveyﬁngthe area,rwe waited for
.approximately 45 minutes for the arrival of the Security Police and then
-decided to move on to the. next site about 1 km away from the first site.
. We checked out the.locatiorn and findings and returned to the first site

- where we bagged the remains due to darkness. Mr. Laub, who was accompanying
" “his wife, went down and had our driver with the truck return to the site.
Recovered remains from the first site were 1oaded and we then moved to
the second location where we bagged those remains. . We returned to the base

. at approx1mate1y 2230 hrs.

-
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I then contacted Capt Carter, Bitburg AB Mortuary Affairs Qfficer, and briefed
him on-the_status and I also called the Security Police Desk Sergeant whom I
briefed. Mr. Condiff, OSI Agent, who was passing down the hall by our office
was informed by me of the findings.

' STATUS. OF REMAINS FINDING:

Remains #1:

" Remains had ‘been removed from the hole and mssembled on: the edge of the bank -
by Mr. Becker .and Mr. LaScak (at first they were believed to be remains of
' a German .soldier). . The following listed remains were missing: right fore
arm, head and both feet. Mr. Becker advised us that. the remains were found
 lying face down with left arm bent. slightly behind his back, legs sllghtly
raised at the knee and body slightly bent in a right hand direction. Aloung
" with the remains, the following {tems were found: 1 medicine bottle, canteen
cup, mess kit fork, comb-partial, tooth brush, remains of a billfold, change
_2\(money),buttons from uniform, buttons. and miscellaneous p&rts. from web-belc,
. approximatély 75 rounds of M-1 ammunition. and 1 first aid kit- bandage.
. Remains are at the Bitburg AB Hospital Morgue. Ammunition removed by base
" ammunition experts at 0845 hrs, 6 June 1979. - e |

REMARKS: _Area should be excavated £o£ bossible location of more reéﬁids.

Remains #2:

. These remains were 1ocated approximately 1 km.from site where remnins #1
were found.. Apparently the GI was sitting with his poncho over his head

in his foxhole for protection when he was killed. Helmet with 2 pieces”

of skull located over top of shoes. Flndings. both lowetr half of boots
with galoshes over them with all bones below ankle still inside,: possible.
upper arm bones, skull (top parts), -in 2 pieces, helmet, helmet liner - .
(broken in Kalf), parts of tent of ponche, canteen with cup, both upper - &
boot leathers, approximately 25 rounds M-1 ammunition, poss;ble leather -
gloves (1 ea), and miscellaneous pieces of material. ‘Remains moved to the
Bitburg AB Hospital Morgue. - Ammunition removed by base ammunition experts
at 0845 hrs, 6 June 1979 R -

REMARKS. Location and area should be excavated for pessible [indings of
more remains.

ACTIONS TAKEN 6 JUNE 1979:

Mrs. Laub obtained veérbal permission to do excavation in county-~owned
woods by Wallendorf. We slso checked with Lt Col Brothers, Staff Judge
Advocate, about any legal problems which he might foresee. He -said there
were none unless we were unable to obtain verbal ‘permission. . 1 also up-
dated Mr. Condiff, OSI Agent. Mr. Rogers from Army Mortuary Frankfurt
asked us not to return to the site until next day when he and his team
can go along. We complied with his request.

e e e 3t ke a2 R i oa TEE PR PL-S
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" _ACTIONS TAKEN 7 JUNE 1979:

. Mr. Rogers and his team arrived at approximately 1130 hrs at Bitburg.

He was briefed on the status and T tock him over to the Hespital morgue'
~ to look at the remains already recovered. We then proceeded to the
“site and started to excavate site #l. Several more items were located
and removed from location : : '

6 pennies, 3 buttons, 3 vertebrae, 1 hnnd grenade, pieces of socks,
clips snaps from combat gear,. uniform material, ‘a_red and black pen
- like item. IR :

'-'ACTIONS TAKEN a JUNE 1979 e

1 contacted EOD at Spangdahlem for them to accompany us to site to remove

ﬂi Jthe hand grenade. Sgt George, EOD, checked and was rerSEd permission to
" respond. I contacted Lt Col Steadman, ‘briefed him on the situation and he.

stated that he would take a look at the problem and see if he could get
EQOD to.resppnd‘ Lt Col Steadman called- back and.advised us that Colonelr__
Lukens, Wing Commender, Spangdahlem AB, refused permission. for the EOD
team to respond. About 1100 hrs, Mr. Rogers called, and asked what had"
" happened to our team as they were not out at the site: "I then briefed

him on. the problem of EOD and told him the team would be out there soon.
"He stated that the first excavation had been completed-and they were E
waiting for the team to show him. the location of the second gite.
. At 1430, Lt Col Steadman called and stated that the Office Instructlons
were still being researched .at 'EOD but no - results as of vet.
At 1630, the S&R team returned to the office and briefed about the findlngs.
Mr. Rogers and -his team are concluding their search. Mr. Rogers will giye_

" 4n outbriefing on 9 June 1979, at 1000 hrs. Jk_

":.1815, -Security Police (SPI) contacted me and informed me:that the EOD

. At approx1mate1y 1745 hrs, Lt Col Steadman concacted me at home and 1n—"
;::formed me that the EOD would like to remove the grenades ‘from the sites S,
" and would T go ‘along to show them the location. 1 agreed.' At approximately B

'will be over at Bitburg at about 1900 hrs and-would I meet them and go along '
to the sites. 1 agreed. At 1920 we departed Bitburg AB and en route -
picked up Mr. Rogers. We located the first grenade found durlng the.

7 June 1979 diggings but were unable to locate number 2. We -returned to
Bitburg AB where I 'tried to.motify Lt Col Steadman but“was unable to.

<

ok Findlngs at Site #2: About 20 rounds M-1- ahhuﬁifion;ﬂﬁbbacéo boﬁ}‘Metal,

';‘1 reported to them); the German EOD says the Air Force should respond in this casef

‘1 piece of bone from behind the ear, 1 metal fork, 1/2 of mess kit knife,
part of C-ration bag, part of rain gear, buttons, another grenade. '

_ REHARKSE There seems to -be conf11ct as to who should perform EOD at- that
“ location. - Air Force says- the German EOD. should respond, (German EOD was' L
contacted, however they are not available, they departed .for a field problem‘
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~ Lt Col Steadman has Capt Gaudino, OI, checking out this problem to find out -

.. who is repponsible to respond in cases like this. The fact however remains
that we not only have & Air Force S&R team members out . there but 5 Army
personnel as well.

-rACTIONS TAKEN 9. JUNE, 1979:

”VUpon returning to our office this 0900 hrs, 1 had a note to call Lt Col

_ Littlefield at Ramstein ( 3 - 6552)., I contacted him and he stated

"that he ‘would like to be briefed .about the live ordnance. . 1 {nformed him

" that we were _able to locate one grenade but failed to flnd ‘the second one.

'%‘He stated thh nﬂi?bthe Base Commander would: give amnestz nyone who
would reéturn the grenmde. I contacted Lt Col Steadmanato gﬂeck with

'everyone before we notify the local mayors about: the hand. grenade still -

“missing. Mr. Rogers and his team stopped by. for the briefing ‘and 1

. questioned them: about the missing hand grennde. They informed me of the

# location. We then. proceeded to -the Hospital Morgue to ‘transfer the remains

_ to Frankfurt Mortuary for their processing. " On my way “back to the base,.‘

"I gaw ALC Beagle (S&R Team member) and .asked him about the location, which

" he described to me. At about 1230 the EOD mnotified wme that they were on-

. their way, I met them. at approximately 1250 at Bldg 102 -and. we proceeded

_on to the site. After about 10 minutes search we located and setured the .

- gprenade and returned to Bitburg AB {(1430), I then notified Lt Col Steadman
and Capt Blackshere (the new Chief of Services/Mortuary Aftairs Offlcer '
for Bitburg AB), that the grenade was found and search and recovery
{operation was complete.

L+ R EN i

i

BT

T

N

_ IDT, SSgt, USAF S
- Acting NCOIC, Mortuary Affairs

 ‘Approved.
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WILLIAM M. CARTER, Jr., Cap
.Wing Mortuary Affairs Officeér
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RECORD OF IDEN.sFICATION PROCESSING
. {Effects and Phyaical Data}

A\ TE

19 July 1979

LAST NAME - FIRST NAME - MIDD'I..E IMITIAL (Or un- GRADE SERVICE MUMBER

known number)

UNKNOWN X-9451

CIL CASE NUMBER (If appucabte)

NAME OF CEMETERY, EVACUATION NUMBER, OR SEARCH AND RECOVERY NUMBER

SER #5134

PLOT ROW GRAVE

RECEIYED FROM

Near Wallendorf, Germany

IMPRINT OF IDENTIFICATION TAG

None

w

‘O'FF)ICIAL IDENTIFICATION FOUND WITH REMAINS (Includs personal effects alding identifica-
{ris) .

Indistinct, follow procedures outlined in TM 10-288)

One steel helmet with liner. Liner warked "@D 26."
One metal canteen and cup

One pair of rubber boots with leather tops

One hand grenade

Twenty five rounds of M-1 ammunition

One-half of one leather glove

Remnants of OD green wet weather gear :

One mess kit fork with "U.,S." engraved on it

ITEMS OF CLOTHING AND EQUIPMENT FOUND WITH REMAINS {Indicate typs, color, llle, markings, service, etc.

HH laundry marka are

FINGERPRINTS TAKEN X-RAYS MADE FLUROSCOPE STATEMENT ATTACHED
[ves @ne [Tres Rno [CJves K Ino

PHOTOGRAFPHS TAKEN ANTHROPOLOGICAL STATEMENT MADE CHEMICAL $TATEMENT ATTACHED
Xives Mno Xves CIno [ves Ene

PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION

ESTIMATED HEIGHT MUSCULARITY COLOR OF HAIR

UTD

None recovered

RACE OR NATIVITY

Caucasoid

Slender
TATTOOS, SCARS OR MARKS ON BODY '

N/A

EVIDENCE OF HEALED FRACTURES AND BONE MALFORMATIONS

None evident

WOUNDS OR INJURIES

None evident

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

1 HAVE PERSONALLY VIEWED THE REMAINS OF THIS DECEASED AND ALL RESULTING INFORMATION HAS BEEN RECCORDED

NAME, GRADE, AND ORGANIZATION

JOHN G. ROGERS, GS-12, USA Memorial Affairs
Activitv, Europe, APO NY 09757

DD .[2%. 890

PREVIOUS EDITION Ol;' THIS FORM 13 OBSOLETE.

AGL (1) 1-62-108M-85940
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K™)RD OF IDENTIFICATION PROCESSIN™
' SKELETAL CHART

LAST NAME = FIRST NAME — MIDDLE INITiAL (or unknown BLACK OUT PORTEONS ROT RECOVERED
number)

UNKNOWN X-9451

GRADE SERVICE NUMBER

NAME OF CEMETERY, EVACUATION KUMBER, OR SEARCH AND
RECOVERY NUMBER

SER #5134
PLOT ROW GRAVE
ESTIMATED AGE (Years) ESTIMATED BEIGHT
Adult UTD

SKELETAL MEASUREMENTS (Centimaters)

SKELETAL MEMBER | METHOD RIGHT LEFT

SKULL

HUMERUS

ULNA

RADIVUS

| Femun

TIBIA

FIBULA

REMARKS OR STATEMENT OF ANTHROPOLOGIST (Continue en re-
verae if more space is required)

These are the remains of a adult
male of slender muscularity.

Paucity of recovered remains preclude
an estimated height or more precise age.

Skull portions indicate the Caucasoid
race.

There is severe erosion present due to
long exposure to the environment.

THE PARTS PRESENT AS INDICATED ON THIS SKELETAL CHART

REPRESENTS ONE AND THE SAME IRDIVIDUAL : Og 'Q

PHYSICAL ANTHROPOLOGIST (Name)

JOHN G. ROGERS, DAC , niﬁi ﬂmﬂ

" : SYMBOLS '
smnnuy 6 % ’ Z 1 /ol W wissine n.g!"% 23:!.‘ FracTURED b
' ) H sumneo 413 Yooe SHATTERED*

FU‘y‘ X REPLACES QMC FORM 1044, 18 MAR 47, WHICH IS OBSOLETE.
1 FE® 88 AGL (1) 3-62-10000-55357
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pAYICAL AND DENTAL COMPARISON CHAGm)
Remains of ’ Name -
UNKNOWN X-9451 - S/R #5134
7 —————— T
| 2] N 7 2
| 3 . ) 3
] N\ MAXILLAE .~ 4
| 5 o AND TEETH pd 5
6 N e 6
7 NN - 7
8 N 8
9 AN 0
10 ot N 10
11 ' _AECOVERED ___ N\, _ ' 11
12 ) NG 12
13 AJ/’ """ N, o 13
13 T C 13
15| ~ NG 15°
T e
T ——21 7
18 N i ‘18
19 N /|19
20 ~ MANDTBLE " |20
21 N\ AND TEETH L2y -
5 _ 1EE) 4 — 55
23 N, pd 23
51 T 1
25 ! ‘28
26 ,/r TN 26
27 / NOT N 27
28 —/ RECOVERED_ ~ 28
59 — . — N S5
15 — - — N I
_—3‘“1 / I P— ' " T . \ 31 - ™ e
coh —_— <5
Estimated height Height
UTD
TEssimazedxwsinhz Weight
Slender Muscularity
Estimated age Age DOD
Adult
Hair Hair Race: Shoe size:
None Recovered
Remarks
RACE - CAUCASOID
DD Form 897 (R), 1 Feb 56
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{(Unknown X-9451, USA Mem Aff Actv, Eur, Frankfurt, Ger)

CONCURRENCE:

—Qkﬁ"ﬂk et onnls, D0 (Pt

ROBERT E. BERRY ERNEST J¥ DEMESTER WILLIAM M. ANNETTI
Dspo. Off. Mem, Aff. Spec. Dspo. Prog. Dir.

APPROVED:

ELLSWORTH S. CLARKE

Date: g} .J.QH 1980 LTC, GS

Chief, Memorial Affairs Division
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OPEN ALLOTMENT

GOST DATA. SHEET FOR THE MONTH OF:

L

«+EBRUARY 1980.

(FRANKFURT AND 'KAISERSLAUTERN MORTUARY)

T. TRANSP.

- INTERMENT

NAME OF DECEASED/ SHIPPING |TDY/TVL |LOCALLY |CREMATION S&R AND MOR
CASE NUMBER CASE |RELATED [PROCURED FEE WITH | SVCS FURN | OF REMAINS ALLOWANCE
: TO CASE ICASKETS CASKET BY LOCAL FURNISHED | PAID TO
OR OTHEHR : SOURCE BY LOCAL |  NOK
TDY/TVL | SOURCE
ELEMENT OF EXPENSE COOE 2612 12612 ...} 2572...| .2572 2200 2572
YOUNG, depn son 5.00
036-01-80 - |
Cremation of CIL . 91.52 i
Portions from WW II | |
Search and recovery
within Germany ' !
(WW 11 remains) |
TOTAL: $ 86.00 428.13 . | 424.11° | 254,82 -0- | 900.00
GRAND TOTAL: i : Zpg o
$ 3,076.75 FUND CITE]: 21020p0 32-22 78716.(54e EOE above) $99999GY
{pen Allotment Costp -for the fonth of |[FEBRUARY ]980 coverfing actual khown costs |
which were not recofded on DD|Form 2065. ‘
bl
Yl A A diete—~
ADRIAN A. TOL , DpC :
Acting Chlief, WSAMAAE
.~ |APQ NY 09y57 :
3 March 1980
PS: Correction to Qpen A11btment Datd Sheet fof the month of JANUARY|1980:
EOE: 2200 as rads: $4,3¢3.15 should read:|$3,016.77|
GRAND TOTAL as|reads: $9}589.53 should read: $ 8,243L15.
Reason: Transpgrtation cgsts for [the late §P5 Manuel|S. CERQUEIB\ in the amgunt
of $1,846.38 from Venice,| Italy to|Lisbom,Portugal was recorded on the
Open A]lotment Ddta Sheet| (January|80) forwapded to yourjoffice
by thelVicenza Mg :

ca e e e R
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0%k 0k PP PP yuuuy 2116032
NO

COR TAGCEN WASH DC //DAAG-PED-D//

CDR USA HEM AFF ACTV EUR FRANKFURT GER //AERAF//

INFO CINCUSAREUR HEIDELBERG GE //AEAGD-SN-F//

CDR 21ST SUPCMD KAISERSLAUTERN GE //AERLO-3V//
URCLAS F O U 0O
SUBJECT: DISPOSITION OF REMAINS {wi ILILY GERMANY
A.- AERAF LTR OF TRANSHMITTAL DTD 2% 0CT 79
L. CONCUR IN RECOMMENDATION THAT UNKNOUWN X-945)1 MEETS C(RITERIA FOR
CIL CLASSIFICATION. AND THAT DISPOSITION BE MADE IAW ESTABLISHED
POLICY FN 10~28H JUNE 2197k- CHAP 2. PARA 2-12f AND CHAP 4. PARA
Y-7ET -

2. FOUO MARKINGS MAY BE REMOVED UPON RECEIPT OF MS6

WH-M.ANNETTI+ DSPO PROG DIR- zj1 W feMr il
DAAG-PED~ 21 JAN BO. 3111k

s

WHs -ANNE#%%g DSPO PROG DIR- Fhlikb

UNCLASSIFIED FOU@ }
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MEMCRANDUM FOR RECORD: Jones/30886/17 January 1980
SUBJECT: Recovery of Skeletal Remains (Germany)

1. Case papers received from the U. 3. Army Memorial Affairs Activity,
Europe, Frankfurt, Germany, indicate that portions of two (2) "Believed
to Be" World War II remains had been pertially recovered in two sepa-
rate locations In the forest outside Wallendorf, Germany. The remains
had been recovered by the staff of the Bitburg Alr Force Bsse Hortuary
Office. No identification tags were found, however, numerous remnants
of US type clothing, equipment, and ammunition were recovered,

2. A search and recovery tesm from the Frankfurt Mortuary'was dise
patched to Bitburg and, logether with the Air Force teasm, proceeded to
the recovery sites. After two days of thoroughly searching and sifting
of both graves, the search was terminated and the remains were returned
to the Frankfurt Mortuary for processing.

3, Upon exemination of remains designated Unknown X-9451, recovered
from grave #2, it was determined that these were the remains of an
adult Caucasoid male of slender muscularity. The paucity of the recov-
ered portions precluded an estimaztion of height or more precise sage.
The mandible and maxilla are missing and no loose teeth wee found.

4. Case surmary for the associated recovery, Unknown X-9450, will be
submitted separately.

CONCLUSION:

While it is possible that the skeletal remains may represent the
recoverable portions of a deceased serviceman killed in the vieinity of
Wallendorf, Germeny, the lack of any identifying medis and the extreme
paveity of the skeletal portions precludes an assoclation with any
unresolved US casualty. Therefore, it is concluded that Unknown X-G451
meets the criterla for CIL clessification.

RECOMMENDATION:
~

That this headquerters concur with the recomendation that remains de-
signated Unknown X-9451 be classifiedd as CIL portions, and that dispo~
sition be made in accordance with established policy (FM 10-286, June
1976, Chapter Z, Para 2-12, end Chapter 4, Para 4#.7e).

Submitted by EZ%L%Z%L?LZ@//

M. T./JONES
Identification Technician
Memorial Affairs Division
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(Unknown X-9451, USA Mem Aff Actv, Eur, Frankfurt, Ger)

CONCURRENCE:

ROBERT E. BERRY ERNEST J. DEMESTER WILLIAM M. ANNETTI
Dspo. Off. Mem, Aff. Spec. Dspo. Prog. Dir.
APPROVED:

ELLSWORTH 8. CLARKE
Date: LTC, G3

Chief, Memorial Affairs Division

hV)
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
UNITED STATES ARMY MEMORIAL AFFAIRS ACTIVITY, EUROPE
APO NEW YORK 09757

AERAF-Chief - ' 23 July 1979

SUBJECT: VLetter of Transmittal

Director

Personal Affairs Directorate
ATTN: DAAG-PED

Forrestal Bldg

1000 Independence Ave., S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20314

1. Forwarded herewith are laboratory phdtographs, processing documents
and S&R report concerning the.recovery and laboratory processing of the
following remains: \ o :

UNKNOWN REMAINS X-9450 )
' } S&R #5134
UNKNOWN REMAINS X-9451 )

2, Request_ydur review of all documents and furnish this activity with

disposition instructions.

JOHN G. ROGERS ,
Chief _
USA Memorial Affairs Acty, Europe
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

"UNITFD STATES 'ARMY MEMORIAL AFFAIRS ACTIVITY, EUROPE
‘ APO NhW YORK 09757.

20 July 1979 .

" SUBJECT: Report on Recovery and Proce551ng of WW II Remalns

Unknowns X-9450 and X-9451 during SGR M15510n #5134

'1. CIRCUMSTANCES: = .

a. On Wednesday, 6 June 1979, the Bltburg AFB Mortuary Officer notified
the under51gned that two BTB WW Il remains had been partlally recovered in
two separate locations in the forrest outside Wallendorf, FRG by his staff
the previous-evening. I requested’ further S&R éfforts be stopped until
I could arrive om site. The next morning, accompanled by four GR Specialists,

.- .we drove to the site and recovered additional WW Il artifacts and minimal
. skeletal remains. After two days of thouroughly excavating and sifting

of both graves, the search was terminated. No 1dent1f1cat10n media could
be located

2. PROCESSING OF REMAINS:

o~

a Unknown X~ 9450 from grave #1 - The anthr0p010g1ca1 examination of
these remains revealed the following phys:cal characteristics:

RACE - CAUCASOID

EST. HEIGHT - 69.95"

AGE - 20 TO 24 YEARS OLD

SEX - MALE

MUSCULARITY - AVERAGE

BONE MALFORMATION - Osteomyelitis of the left progimal t1b10f1bu1ar
articulation whlch probably produced a
pranounced llmp . A “

b. - Unknown. X-9451 from grave. #2 - The anthropolog;cal examination of
these minimal remalns revealed the follow1ng phy51cal characterlstJCS

RACE - CAUCASOID ;
EST. HEIGHT - UTD | v
AGE - ADULT : g
SEX - MALE

MUSCULARITY - SLENDER

L

3. CONCLUSIONS:

a. Remains Unknown X-9450 and X- 9451 were reccvered 1n separate graves
- (filled-in- foxholes} approx1mate1y one k1lometer apart




. S . e B 20 Jul 79
SUBJECT: . Report on Recovery and Processing of WW IT Remains, -
Unknowns X-9450 and X- 9451 during S&R Mission #5134

b. Recovered with both remains were multiple, Amerlcan manufactured
h cloth1ng, equ;pment and ammun1t1on that was uscd by US soldiers during -
WW II.

why,

¢. No name association was found for either remains.

4. RECOMMENDATIONS:

a.. With regard to Unknown X-9450, it is recommended that your staff
compare the post mortem physical characteristics of these. remains -against
available health records of World War II casualties missing in the vicinity
of Wallendorf, FRG near the Luxembourg border for possible identification.
‘It is further recommended that if no name association is possible, that
‘remains Unknown X-9450 be. interred in the Ardennes American Cemetery,
-Neuville-en-Condroz, Belgium with full mllitary honors, as an unknown

‘h American” soldler KIA during WW I1. ‘

B
i~

_ b.  With regard to Unknown X-9451, pauc1ty of remains recovered leads
me to believe that these are additional:portions of a previously recovered
remains. Therefore, it is recommended ‘that remains Unknown X~8451 be
declared a CIL case and disposed of IAW, AR 638-40.

o B

JOHN G. ROGERS
“DAC |
Supv Mortuary Officer/ID N

Tk




